April 1, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 1, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A, York and O, R, "Bud" Dally were pres-

ent, Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of March 18, 1986 were read and approved,

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATD - American Co.

AT & T Information Systens
Acme Sanitary Supply

Frank Alguire

American Industrial Services
American Planning Association
American Yorkshire Club

John Andrikopoulos

B & J Electric

Sue Bartlett

Beaver Valley

Donald Beaton

Bel Air Restaurant

Bel Air Restaurant

Big R Manufacturing

Big Brothers/Big Sisters
Bi-Rite Drug

B S Construction

Build Rite Lumber

Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Carbon County Clinic

Carbon County Community Resource Center
Carbon County Senior Services
Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack
V. Raja Chandra M.D.

City Market #12

The Colson Company

Bill Cooper

D & K Sanitation

0. R. Bud Daily

Doane Publishing

Donelan Pharmacy

Donelan Pharmacy

Sylvia Downes

Drifters Inn

Drive Train Industries

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

Election Administration Reports
Elk Mountain Trading Co.
David E. Erickson

Paul Fultz

Donnalie Gallenbeck

Gambles

Gem City Bone & Joint
Richard Goodlette

Robert Grieve

Oscar Hall & John Hoke
Frederick J. Harrison
Stephen Hays D.D.S.

Herold Iron Works

Herrud Jewelers

Bridget Hettgar

Hi-Way Drug

Holiday Inn

ICEA Bookcenter

Interstate Printers & Publishers, Inc.
J B's Stop & Shop

Kilburn Tire

A. P. Kirsch

Daniel Klein M.D.

Robert Konrath

Larsen Electronics, Inc.
Richard Martin

Majors Welding Supply

v/ McGee-Muprhy Inc.

Medicine Bow Post
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Extension

Courthouse

Courthouse

Severance Tax

Sheriff

Planning & Development
Extension

Planning & Development
Various

Public Health

Senior Services

Miscs General *
Severance Tax

Planning & Development

. Road & Bridge

Misc. General
Various

- Road & Bridge

Various
Extension
Extension
Planning & Development
Misc. General
Misc, General
1% Sales Tax
Varilous
Sheriff

Misc. General
Extension
Extension
Planning & Development
D & K Sanitation
Commissioners
Extension
Public Health
Misc. General
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff
Elections
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Sheriff

Misc. General
Courthouse
Misc. General
Sheriff
Commissioners
Misc. General
Misc. General
Misc. General
1% Sales Tax
Severance Tax
Public Health
Misc. General
Severance Tax
Public Health
Extension

~Sheriff

Sheriff

Jail

Misc. General

Planning & Development
Sheriff

Misc. General

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Planning & Development
Severance Tax

47.71
1,848.69
271.49
45.36
90.00
526.00
10.00
25.30
048,62
165.60N
60.00
180.00
404.80
7.70
409.75
2,000.00
149.11
1,370.00
1,487.33
“111.76
307.87
20.53
266.00
330.03
34,476.06
571.33
251.62
37.00
29.84
37.74
27.60
149,00
17.37
7.95
13.80
79.00
1n04.33
080.73
2.48
413.76
71.42
127.00
12.24
125.00
68.58
35.65
34.04
42,00
35.21
113.34
225.00
125.00
133.00
69.40
60.05
44,20
39.95
37.15
82.85
28.62
184.25
108,42
350.00
177.00
9.66
57.77
27.60
490,93
9,376.53
9.00
22,161.87
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Mills Company

Mountain Bell

Mountain Fuel

Kathleen J. Mowry

National Market Reports, Inc.
New Method

New Method

Nick's Cleaning Services
Norge Village

Northern Gas !

Northwest Colorado VNA

C. W. Ogburn

L. M. Olson

Overland Trail KOA

Pacific Power & Light
Pacific Power & Light
Sherrie Patch

Sherrie Patch

Penny Power

Phillips 66 Company

Pitney Bowes

Pitney Bower RMRS

Printer's Ink

Printer's Ink

Robert C. Provorse D.D.S.
Range Pathology

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
Rawlins Self Storage

Roche Biomedical Labs

Rule Radiophone Services

S. C. & E. Inc.

Saratoga Sun

Saratoga Sun

Town of Saratoga

Bill Scoggin

Seiloff 01l Co.

Sinclair Marketing

Skyline Motors

Eric Smith

Snyder's Communication
State of Wyoming - Data Services
Joan Suhr

Loretta Taylor

Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc.
3M Corporation

Treasurer, State of Wyoming
United Microlabs, Inc.
United States Map Service, Inc.
Valley Super Foods

Tammie West

Western Radio Communications
Western Wyoming College

G. Preston Williams

R. E. Wilson

Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming Wholesale

Robert E. York

James A. York

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County C.0.V.E.

Mountain Bell

St. Ann's Catholic Church
Thompson Publishing Group
Western Wyoming Family Planning

ABATEMENTS

BONDS

Melissa Brenner

Donna Forster

Deborah Olson

FIREWORKS

firework sales in Carbon County.

Secretary of Housing & Urban Development

Various

Various

Senior Services
Extension
Assessor

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Carbon Building
Sheriff

Various

Public Health
Jail

Courthouse
Severance Tax
Various

Various

Public Health
Public Health
Extension i
Sheriff

Clerk of Court
Various
Elections
Public Health
Misc. General
Coroner

Various

Various
Planning & Development
Coroner

Carbon Building
Coroner

Senior Centers
Planning & Development
Elections
Coroner
Courthouse
Sheriff

Sheriff

Senior Services
Senior Services
Road & Bridge
Elections
Public Health - WIC
Public Health
Sheriff

Various

Public Health
Clerk

Sheriff

Misc. General
Extension
Sheriff
Severance Tax
Sheriff

Public Health
Jail

Building & Grounds
Misc. General
Commissioner

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser,
Revenue Sharing/Soc, Ser,
Revenue Sharing/Financial Admin.
Revenue Sharing/Soc, Ser.

Erroneous Assessment

$

Carbon County District Court/Deputy Clerk $

March 28, 1986 to January 5, 1987

Town of Baggs/Assistant Town Clerk
January 28, 1986 to January 28, 1987

Carbon County District Court/Deputy Clerk

March 28, 1986 to January 5, 1987

1,169.36
3,483.77
109.67
45.54
75.00
36.80
18.84
3,611,58
4.00
4,580,88
1,232.27
2,298.00
6,934.00
23.50
4,062.35
256.05
63.22
440.00
11.95
32.58
159.00
3,500.00
233.15
164.15
11.00
750.00
570.10
201.34
56.25
250.00
21.00
27.50
2,068.77
13.00
35.44
75.00
75.00
825.04
32,07
6,500.00
1,890.00
10.00
13.96
879.75
25.81
84.95
721.56
5,501.00
15.98
26.23
204,68
96.14
35.12
4,958.63
77.50
250.00
174.75
25.95
30.00
104.32

557.16
96.49
350.00
67.00
675.00

3,976.02

5,000.00

25,000.00

3,000.00

Rodger McDaniel, representing Don Haddenham asked the Commissioners to consider repealing their ban on
The request was taken under advisement.
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HANNA SEARCH & RESCUE

Robert Gregory made a budget request for the Hanna Search & Rescue of $7,705.00 for the 1986-1987 budget
year. Budget requests are taken under advisement.

COUNTY ROAD NO. 401

Gene Carrico met with the Commission with regard to installing a gate next to the cattleguard on Road
401, fourteen miles south of Rawlins for an am:ss for snowmobiles. The request was taken under advise-
ment.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dan Schinkle, County Fire Chief gave a department report to the Commissioners,

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor gave his report of the department to the Commissioners.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

APRIL 2, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were
present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

TOWN OF BAGGS

Lynn Updike, Mayor of Baggs made a request for help in funding a full time dispatch system in Baggs.
No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

U ez

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mary\G. %7a ford, County Cay




