

April 1, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 1, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of March 18, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

ATD - American Co.	Extension	\$ 47.71
A T & T Information Systems	Courthouse	1,848.69
Acme Sanitary Supply	Courthouse	271.40
Frank Alguire	Severance Tax	45.36
American Industrial Services	Sheriff	90.00
American Planning Association	Planning & Development	526.00
American Yorkshire Club	Extension	10.00
John Andrikopoulos	Planning & Development	25.30
B & J Electric	Various	948.62
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	165.60
Beaver Valley	Senior Services	60.00
Donald Beaton	Misc. General	180.00
Bel Air Restaurant	Severance Tax	404.80
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning & Development	7.70
Big R Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	409.75
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	Misc. General	2,000.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	149.11
B S Construction	Road & Bridge	1,370.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	1,487.33
Burke's Conoco	Extension	111.76
Burke's Conoco	Extension	307.87
Burke's Conoco	Planning & Development	20.53
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	266.00
Carbon County Community Resource Center	Misc. General	330.03
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	34,476.06
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	571.33
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Sheriff	251.62
V. Raja Chandra M.D.	Misc. General	37.00
City Market #12	Extension	29.84
The Colson Company	Extension	37.74
Bill Cooper	Planning & Development	27.60
D & K Sanitation	D & K Sanitation	149.00
O. R. Bud Daily	Commissioners	17.37
Doane Publishing	Extension	7.95
Donelan Pharmacy	Public Health	13.80
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	79.00
Sylvia Downes	Public Health	104.33
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	980.73
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	2.48
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	413.76
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	71.42
Election Administration Reports	Elections	127.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Road & Bridge	12.24
David E. Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Paul Fultz	Sheriff	68.58
Donnalie Gallenbeck	Misc. General	35.65
Gambles	Courthouse	34.04
Gem City Bone & Joint	Misc. General	42.00
Richard Goodlette	Sheriff	35.21
Robert Grieve	Commissioners	113.34
Oscar Hall & John Hoke	Misc. General	225.00
Frederick J. Harrison	Misc. General	125.00
Stephen Hays D.D.S.	Misc. General	138.00
Herold Iron Works	1% Sales Tax	69.40
Herrud Jewelers	Severance Tax	60.05
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	44.20
Hi-Way Drug	Misc. General	39.95
Holiday Inn	Severance Tax	37.15
ICEA Bookcenter	Public Health	82.85
Interstate Printers & Publishers, Inc.	Extension	28.62
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	184.25
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	108.42
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Daniel Klein M.D.	Misc. General	177.00
Robert Konrath	Planning & Development	9.66
Larsen Electronics, Inc.	Sheriff	57.77
Richard Martin	Misc. General	27.60
Majors Welding Supply	Road & Bridge	490.93
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	9,376.53
Medicine Bow Post	Planning & Development	9.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Severance Tax	22,161.87

April 1, 1986

Mills Company	Various	1,169.36
Mountain Bell	Various	3,483.77
Mountain Fuel	Senior Services	109.67
Kathleen J. Mowry	Extension	45.54
National Market Reports, Inc.	Assessor	75.00
New Method	Road & Bridge	36.80
New Method	Road & Bridge	18.84
Nick's Cleaning Services	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Norge Village	Sheriff	4.00
Northern Gas	Various	4,580.88
Northwest Colorado VNA	Public Health	1,232.27
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	2,298.00
L. M. Olson	Courthouse	6,934.00
Overland Trail KOA	Severance Tax	23.50
Pacific Power & Light	Various	4,062.35
Pacific Power & Light	Various	256.05
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	63.22
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	440.00
Penny Power	Extension	11.95
Phillips 66 Company	Sheriff	32.58
Pitney Bowes	Clerk of Court	159.00
Pitney Bower RMRS	Various	8,500.00
Printer's Ink	Elections	233.15
Printer's Ink	Public Health	164.15
Robert C. Provorse D.D.S.	Misc. General	11.00
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
City of Rawlins	Various	570.10
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Various	201.34
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Planning & Development	56.25
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Roche Biomedical Labs	Carbon Building	21.00
Rule Radiophone Services	Coroner	27.50
S. C. & E. Inc.	Senior Centers	2,068.77
Saratoga Sun	Planning & Development	13.00
Saratoga Sun	Elections	35.44
Town of Saratoga	Coroner	75.00
Bill Scoggin	Courthouse	75.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	825.04
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	32.07
Skyline Motors	Senior Services	6,500.00
Eric Smith	Senior Services	1,890.00
Snyder's Communication	Road & Bridge	10.00
State of Wyoming - Data Services	Elections	13.96
Joan Suhr	Public Health - WIC	879.75
Loretta Taylor	Public Health	25.81
Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc.	Sheriff	84.95
3M Corporation	Various	721.56
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	5,501.00
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	15.98
United States Map Service, Inc.	Sheriff	26.23
Valley Super Foods	Misc. General	204.68
Tammie West	Extension	96.14
Western Radio Communications	Sheriff	35.12
Western Wyoming College	Severance Tax	4,958.63
G. Preston Williams	Sheriff	77.50
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	174.75
Wyoming Wholesale	Building & Grounds	25.95
Robert E. York	Misc. General	30.00
James A. York	Commissioner	104.32

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County C.O.V.E.	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	\$ 557.16
Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	96.49
St. Ann's Catholic Church	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	350.00
Thompson Publishing Group	Revenue Sharing/Financial Admin.	67.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	675.00

ABATEMENTS

Secretary of Housing & Urban Development	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 3,976.02
--	----------------------	-------------

BONDS

Melissa Brenner	Carbon County District Court/Deputy Clerk	\$ 5,000.00
	March 28, 1986 to January 5, 1987	

Donna Forster	Town of Baggs/Assistant Town Clerk	25,000.00
	January 28, 1986 to January 28, 1987	

Deborah Olson	Carbon County District Court/Deputy Clerk	3,000.00
	March 28, 1986 to January 5, 1987	

FIREWORKS

Rodger McDaniel, representing Don Haddenham asked the Commissioners to consider repealing their ban on firework sales in Carbon County. The request was taken under advisement.

April 1, 1986

HANNA SEARCH & RESCUE

Robert Gregory made a budget request for the Hanna Search & Rescue of \$7,705.00 for the 1986-1987 budget year. Budget requests are taken under advisement.

COUNTY ROAD NO. 401

Gene Carrico met with the Commission with regard to installing a gate next to the cattleguard on Road 401, fourteen miles south of Rawlins for an access for snowmobiles. The request was taken under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dan Schinkle, County Fire Chief gave a department report to the Commissioners.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor gave his report of the department to the Commissioners.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

APRIL 2, 1986

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

TOWN OF BAGGS

Lynn Updike, Mayor of Baggs made a request for help in funding a full time dispatch system in Baggs. No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk